
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 16 July 2012 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Nigel Britter, 

Barbara Driver, Colin Hay, Helena McCloskey, Ian Bickerton, 
Andrew Wall, Jo Teakle and Diane Hibbert 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Agenda  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To approve the draft minutes of the last meeting held on 28 
May 2012.  

(Pages 
1 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND 

PETITIONS 
None received to date 

 

    
5.   MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

From  - Council (see agenda item 9)  
           - Cabinet 
 

 

    
6.   WARDEN HILL ELECTIONS 

A report to inform the committee of the results of the 
independent enquiry into the problems which occurred in 
the Warden Hill ward during the local elections on 3 May 
2012.  Marie Rosenthal, the author of the report, will be in 
attendance to answer any questions Members may have on 
the report.   

(Pages 
7 - 18) 

    
7.   APPOINTMENT OF A SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Report of the Chair of the O&S Committee, Councillor 
Duncan Smith    

(Pages 
19 - 24) 

    



    

 
2 
 

8.   FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS 
ATTENDED 
• An update from Councillor Penny Hall as the Council’s 

representative at the Gloucestershire Scrutiny Group 
held on 8 June 2012.  

• An update from Councillor Klara Sudbury on her 
attendance at the following meetings:  
Glos Health, Community and Care O&S committee on 
10 July 2012 
Glos Police and Crime Panel on 13 July 2012   
Glos Community Safety O&S committee  

(Pages 
25 - 26) 

    
9.   UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 

A review of progress across the scrutiny task groups and 
initiation of any new work.  
 
Review Draft Terms of Reference for:  
 - Joint Planning Liaison working group  
 - Sex trade (referred by Council) 
  
Review proposed scrutiny topics 
 -  from Cllr. Regan regarding Allotments 
 -  from Cllr. Hall regarding maintenance of grass verges 

(Pages 
27 - 38) 

    
10.   REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 

Review of workplan agreed at the last meeting 
(Pages 
39 - 44) 

    
11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of next meeting: 13 September 2012 
 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 16 July 2012. 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 28th May, 2012 
6.00  - 7.40 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Nigel Britter, 
Colin Hay, Penny Hall, Helena McCloskey, Ian Bickerton, 
Andrew Wall, Jo Teakle and Diane Hibbert 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Wendy Flynn, Councillor Jacky Fletcher, Councillor 
Anne Regan, Andrew North, Councillor Jon Walklett, Councillor 
Andrew Chard, Councillor Peter Jeffries, Councillor John Rawson 
and Councillor Roger Whyborn 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Driver and Councillor Penny Hall was 
attending as her substitute. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None received. 
 
 

3. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The chair referred members to the functions of the overview and scrutiny 
committee which had been circulated with the agenda.  As chair, he intended 
this to be a business meeting which would not undertake scrutiny itself but act 
as a commissioning body for scrutiny task groups to undertake further review 
work.  This committee would review any suggested topics and if agreed set up 
high-level terms of reference for a scrutiny task group (STG) and set a 
timescale. The STG would have a free hand to carry out their work but the 
committee would request an update when the time set for the review had 
elapsed. When the
[...]
knowledged 
that these were important for all members. It was suggested that such 
presentations could be held in external venues for example Gloucestershire 
Airport rather than hold it in the municipal offices. Generally the O&S committee 
would avoid reports from outside bodies unless there was a specific out come 
which required scrutiny. The chair suggested that some of these presentations 
should form part of the Council meetings.  
 
Members considered each item on the plan and the actions agreed are set out 
in the revised plan in an appendix to these minutes. Further work would be 
carried out on the plan before being brought back to the next meeting of this 
committee. 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 16 July 2012. 
 

 
Resolved that the draft work plan be revised to take account of the 
discussion at this meeting and brought back to be next meeting of the 
committee. 
 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 
The Democratic Services Manager referred members to the summary which 
had been circulated with the agenda. This listed all the potential scrutiny task 
groups as well as other bodies where O&S was required to make a nomination 
or have some input. It was emphasised that some of the scrutiny task groups 
were just ideas at this stage and terms of reference would need to be drafted 
and resources assessed before they were added to the scrutiny work plan. The 
list of potential topics had been circulated and a number of members had 
expressed an interest in being on one of the Scrutiny Tasks Groups should they 
be set up..  
 
Regarding the Gloucestershire Scrutiny Group, Councillor Hall highlighted the 
value of the group and the benefit she had got from attending. After some 
discussion, Councillor Hall agreed to continue to represent the O&S committee 
and she would attend the chair's briefing of this committee to give feedback. 
 
Regarding the Joint Planning Liaison Group, the Chief Executive explained that 
the member steering group for the Joint Core Strategy across the three councils 
had decided that they needed to liaise with a wider group of members.  This 
had resulted in a request to each of the three councils to set up an ad hoc group 
of members to understand and give feedback on the specific issues for their 
area. Originally the Leader had sent a request to group leaders to set up this 
joint core strategy working group but the Chair of O&S had suggested that this 
should be a scrutiny task group and as Chief Executive he supported this view. 
The chair added that this particular working group could be in operation for as 
long as two years.  
 
Regarding the Event Submission Working group, Councillor Hall, as a member 
of the group, reported that it had met several times and was due to meet again 
soon to review the final draft of an event submission form it had been 
developing. She highlighted that this STG was not looking at specific events but 
it was noted that there may be a need in the future to set up a scrutiny review to 
look at a particular event if there were concerns. 
 
The vice-chair raised concerns about the proposed Expo event and suggested 
that it should be scrutinised as there was a general lack of information for 
members about it.  The Chief Executive explained that specific applications for 
the Expo event would be dealt with by the Licensing and Planning Committees 
when appropriate and regarding the Bill in Parliament for road closures this 
would  come back to the Cabinet for an Executive decision. He suggested that 
the vice-chair should liaise with the Cabinet Member to establish a timetable for 
these decisions.  
 
Regarding climate change, members acknowledged that the working group had 
done some valuable work.  However if this was to become a STG, it would need 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 16 July 2012. 
 

to have specific terms of reference. This wil
[...]
 Marie Rosenthal to Andrew North, Chief Executive and Returning Officer 
for Cheltenham Borough Council  
 
June 2012 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contents 
 

1. Executive Summary 
2. Background 
3. Investigation and Findings 
4. Conclusions and Recommendations 

 
 

Annex A – Terms of Reference  
Annex B – Declaration of Result of Poll for Warden Hill Ward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 7



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. Local Elections were held in the Borough of Cheltenham on Thursday 3rd May 

2012. A polling station was located at St Christopher’s Church Hall in Lincoln 
Avenue, Warden Hill to allow voters in that area to vote in person.  

 
2. The Representation of the People Act 1983 sets out the statutory rules which 

govern the conduct of local elections in the United Kingdom.  Rule 47 
requires:- 

“Any ballot paper … on which anything is written or marked by which the 
voter can be identified … shall … be void and not counted”   

 
3. A complaint was made by an Elector who had noticed that the Poll Clerk at 

that polling station had written her unique voter number on the back of her 
ballot paper before handing it to her.   

 
4. The investigation has found that a combination of human error and failures by 

the polling station staff at the St Christopher’s Church Hall polling station 
caused the error.   

 
These included: 
 
a. A failure to understand the role and responsibility of the Presiding 

officer  
b. A failure to instruct and supervise the work of the Poll Clerks and to 

have a sound knowledge of voting procedure  
c. Failure by the Poll Clerk staff to know all the procedures for voting 

and how to deal with any problems  
 

5. No malicious intent was identified as regards the error that has been found. 
This was a rare event; although it is noted that a similar incident involving staff 
employed by another authority using this same polling station took place 
several years ago. Nevertheless, the investigation at Warden Hill Ward has 
identified a small number of shortcomings in the arrangements for appointing 
Presiding Officers, training election staff and carrying out polling station 
inspections. 

 
6. This report makes a number of recommendations for staff training 

arrangements and more effective use of Polling station inspectors intended to 
prevent a reoccurrence of such an error in the future. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



2. BACKGROUND 
 

1. Local Elections were held in the Borough of Cheltenham on Thursday 3rd May 
2012. Warden Hill Ward was one of the Wards being contested to return a 
Borough Councillor to serve on the Cheltenham Borough Council.  There 
were three candidates standing in that Election.   
 

2. The Returning Officer had arranged for two polling stations to be set up to 
allow Electors to vote in that Ward.  One of the Polling Stations was located at 
St Christopher’s Church Hall in Lincoln Avenue, Warden Hill, and 
Cheltenham.  A Presiding Officer and three Poll Clerks were appointed by the 
Returning Officer to staff this Polling Station.   
 

3. A complaint was made to the Election Office at approximately 4.30 pm. on 
polling day by an Elector who had noticed that the Poll Clerk had written her 
unique voter number on the back of her ballot paper before handing it to her.  
This voter had questioned the process but had been told by the Presiding 
Officer that this was correct.  The voter telephoned the Elections Office 
because she continued to believe that this process was flawed.   
 

4. The Returning Officer took immediate steps to contact the Polling Station and 
instruct the Staff to refrain from putting voter numbers on ballot papers.  The 
Presiding Officer was replaced as a matter of urgency.   
 

5. At the count, on the 4th May 2012, the Returning Officer had to disallow 412 
votes which had been cast at St Christopher’s Church Hall Polling Station as 
there was writing or a mark by which the Voter could be identified contrary to 
the stat
[...]
ing:- 
 
• Reasons for the error, identifying as far as possible whether the error was 

attributable to human error, breakdown in systems or processes or malicious 
action 

• Any recommendations for improvements to current electoral systems and 
processes. 

Page 15



Page 16
This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$fmc1yigx.doc Page 1 of 4 Last updated 06 July 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 July 2012 

Appointment of an O&S sub-committee  
Report of the chair of O&S 

 
Accountable member Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, Councillor Duncan Smith  
Accountable officer Director of Commissioning, Jane Griffiths  
Ward(s) affected Not applicable 
Key Decision Not applicable  
Executive summary The new arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny which were considered 

by Council in December 2011 and March 2012 made provision for the O&S 
committee to set up one or more sub-committees in support of its functions. 
As the committee meets bi-monthly it is anticipated that sometimes there 
might be a need to set up a scrutiny task group (STG), consider a call-in 
request or receive recommendations from a STG as an urgent matter. A 
sub-committee could be set up for this purpose as it would facilitate the 
arrangement of an urgent meeting at short notice and ensure the item of 
business was dealt with expeditiously. 

Recommendations It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S) 
1. Establish and appoint members to the Overview and Scrutiny 

sub-committee in accordance with political proportionality (2 
Lib Dem, 1 Conservative and 1 PAB) including substitutes.    

2. Agree that the functions of the sub-committee are as set out in 
Appendix 2.   

3. Consider whether they wish to appoint the chairman and vice 
chairman of the sub-committee. 
 

 
Financial implications The sub-committee will be supported by Democratic Services from existing 

budgets and there are no financial implications.  
Contact officer:  Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services (Go Shared 
Services),     paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 77 5154 

Legal implications Section 21 LGA2000 permits O&S committees to appoint and arrange for 
discharge of functions by one or more sub-committees. 
Contact officer: Peter.Lewis, Head of Legal Services       
peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

Agenda Item 7
Page 19



 

   

$fmc1yigx.doc Page 2 of 4 Last updated 06 July 2012 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

The sub-committee will be supported by Democratic Services using 
existing resources and there are no HR implications.  
Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 264355 

Key risks None 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The sub-committee will ensure that the business of overview and scrutiny 
is carried out expeditiously.  

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None 

Page 20



 

   

$fmc1yigx.doc Page 3 of 4 Last updated 06 July 2012 
 

1. Background 
1.1 The new arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny considered and approved by Council in 

December 2011 and March 2012 made provision for the main committee to set up one of more 
sub-committees in support of its functions. This is referred to section 2.7 of Part 4D – Overview 
and Scrutiny rules in the Council’s constitution.  
 
“O&S Committee may, for the purposes of carrying out or advising it on any of its 
functions, appoint one or more sub-committees, and may, but need not, appoint the 
chairman and vice-chairman of the sub-committee(s).” 

1.2 An indicative terms of reference for such a sub-committee were included in the report on the 
Review of the Constitution which was approved by Council in March 2012. An updated version of 
these terms of reference is attached as Appendix 2. 

1.3 The rules of political proportionality apply to the sub-committee and the committee has the power 
of appointment of substitute members to the sub-committee.  

1.4 As the committee meets bi-monthly it is anticipated that sometimes there might be a need to set 
up a STG, consider a call-in request or receive recommendations from a STG as an urgent 
matter. It was considered that a sub-committee could be set up for this purpose as it would 
facilitate the arrangement of an urgent meeting at short notice and allow any business to be dealt 
with expeditiously. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 
2.1 See above 

3. Alternative options considered 
3.1 Any business would need to wait until the next scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee or set up an additional meeting of the committee. It was envisaged that this would be 
more difficult given the number of members involved and a smaller sub-committee would facilitate 
the process.  

4. Consultation and feedback 
4.1 Discussed by the Constitution Working Group during their review of the constitutional changes 

required to support the new O&S arrangements 
5. Performance management –monitoring and review 
5.1 By the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report author Contact officer: Rosalind.Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 
Rosalind.reeves@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 774937 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 
Background information 1. Constitution Section 4 D: Overview and Scrutiny Rules 
 

Page 21



 

   
$fmc1yigx.doc Page 4 of 4 Last updated 06 July 2012 
 

Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date raised Impact 
1-5 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to 
risk register 

 If a sub-committee is not 
appointed, then an urgent 
item of business could not 
be dealt with in the 
required timescales or all 
members of the main 
committee would need to 
attend a special meeting 
for a single item of 
business.  



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 16th July, 2012 
6.00  - 7.05 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Duncan Smith (Chair), Klara Sudbury (Vice-Chair), Nigel Britter, 
Barbara Driver, Colin Hay, Andrew Wall, Charles Stewart and 
Wendy Flynn 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Penny Hall, Councillor Jacky Fletcher, Councillor Anne 
Regan, Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Steve Jordan, 
Councillor Jon Walklett and Councillor Roger Whyborn 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jo Teakle and Helena McCloskey 
and Councillors Wendy Flynn and Charlie Stewart were attending as their 
substitutes.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 May 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.    
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, CALLS FOR ACTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
A motion regarding the Sex Trade in Cheltenham had been referred by Council 
and was to be dealt with under agenda item 9.   
 
Councillor Hay referred to a motion regarding pub closures which had been 
carried by Council in March and no action had subsequently been taken.  
Although it had not been specifically referred to scrutiny, he asked if this 
committee might consider it as a potential topic.  The chair agreed to put it on 
the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

6. WARDEN HILL ELECTIONS 
A report of the investigating officer, Marie Rosenthal, to Andrew North, Chief 
Executive and Returning Officer for Cheltenham Borough Council, had been 
circulated with the agenda. The report documented the findings of an 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

investigation into ballot paper issue error at St Christopher’s Church polling 
station, Warden Hill ward, Cheltenham during the May 2012 local elections. A 
complaint was made by an Elector who had noticed that the Poll Clerk at that 
polling station had written her unique voter number on the back of her ballot 
paper before handing it to her.  An investigation had been commissioned by the 
Returning Officer and concluded that a combination of human error and failures 
by the polling station staff at the St Christopher’s Church Hall polling station 
caused the error.  The report made a number of recommendations for staff 
training arrangements and more effective use of Polling station inspectors 
intended to prevent a reoccurrence of such an error in the future. The 
investigating officer concluded that this was a serious matter where up to a 
quarter of the voters had been disenfranchised. She assured members that the 
procedures operated by the council met best practice but there was always a 
risk that human error would cause a problem.  In this case all the safeguards in 
place did not trap the error but once it was identified, immediate steps were 
taken to correct it.  She was confident that implementation of the 
recommendations in the report would manage this risk in the future. 
 
Members were concerned that members of the public had queried the practice 
of writing the voter number on the back of the ballot paper earlier in the day but 
on each occasion had been assured by officers that they were following the 
right procedures. They asked whether these queries had been recorded and 
why the matter had not been raised with the inspector or the elections office. 
 
The investigating officer acknowledged that there had been queries from the 
public earlier in the day and that officers were of the view that they were 
absolutely right in what they were doing. They had rung the elections office 
regarding other queries but had not asked for clarification on this particular 
procedure. She advised that the presiding officer in the polling station did 
maintain a log but it tended to be used for recording issues relating to the 
premises. It could be used to record queries from the public. The inspector 
usually visited polling stations twice during the day to pick up postal votes and 
would be on hand to answer any questions.  On this occasion the matter of 
ballot papers was not raised with the inspector on their visits.   
 
Councillor Regan, as the ward member for Warden Hill, was invited to speak by 
the chair. She questioned why all four officers had attended the same training 
and still made this mistake.  She also questioned why the form used to record 
voter numbers was not being used. 
 
The investigating officer assured members that the ‘corresponding numbers list’ 
was being used to tick off check voter numbers as the public arrived. She had 
received feedback from the polling staff that they did not enjoy the training and 
were quite critical of it and one member of the polling staff had arrived late.  
 
Members suggested that the training needed to be more rigorous and include 
staff acting out various scenarios rather than just the demonstrations. Possibly 
there should be a test at the end which staff had to pass. 
 
The investigating officer thought this was a good idea but did highlight that it 
was often a struggle to find the necessary number of staff for an election, in 
Cheltenham's case this was about 800. In the forthcoming elections in 
November for the police and crime commissioner, there would need to be 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

training in transferable voting and the option of a test had been considered but 
there was still doubt about the practicality.   
 
Andrew North, speaking as the Returning Officer, emphasised that the running 
of the election was his personal responsibility.  This had been a serious 
occurrence and he would be actioning all the recommendations in the report to 
ensure that a similar error would not happen again. He said that the training 
was critical and he had personally attended some of the sessions. He 
acknowledged that the style of the current training might not suit everyone so 
this would be reviewed.  He welcomed the suggestion from members. He did 
not see anything unsurmountable in the more interactive demonstrations 
suggested and would consider the option of a test. Regarding the third 
recommendation in the report, the investigating officer had already contacted 
the Electoral Commission and they had agreed to review the text but 
unfortunately it was too late for the latest print run. 
 
The chair thanked the investigating officer for a very good report and for her 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved that the Returning Officer be recommended to action the 
following additional recommendation to those in the  report:  
 
That a register of significant queries and complaints raised by members 
of the public is maintained at each polling station and a procedure is in 
place to escalate these queries with the elections office and/or the 
inspector. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
The Chair introduced the report which had been circulated. The report 
explained that the new arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny which were 
considered by Council in December 2011 and March 2012 made provision for 
the O&S committee to set up one or more sub-committees in support of its 
functions. As this committee meets bi-monthly it is anticipated that sometimes 
there might be a need to set up a scrutiny task group (STG), consider a call-in 
request or receive recommendations from a STG as an urgent matter. A sub-
committee could be set up for this purpose as it would facilitate the arrangement 
of an urgent meeting at short notice and ensure the item of business was dealt 
with expeditiously. 
 
Some members were concerned as to when the sub-committee would be called 
and felt that a call-in should be debated by the whole committee. 
 
In response the chair said that the decision to call a meeting of the sub-
committee would be at the discretion of the chair. He emphasised that it would 
only be used for procedural matters which needed to be dealt with urgently. In 
the case of call-in it may be necessary to call a sub-committee to refer the call-
in to another body but it was not intended that the sub-committee would debate 
the call-in in detail.  
 
Councillor Hay suggested that the decision of the chair to call a sub-committee 
should be in consultation with the vice-chair and the lead member of the other 
political group. It would also be useful to have one substitute for each member 
of the sub-committee. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

 
Resolved that:  
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny sub-committee be established in 
accordance with political proportionality (2 Lib Dem, 1 
Conservative and 1 PAB) including substitutes and that Councillors 
Smith, Hibbert, Sudbury be appointed and one other Lib Dem and 
substitutes to be advised.     

2. The functions of the sub-committee be as set out in Appendix 2.   
3. That the chairman and vice chairman of the sub-committee be 

appointed at their first meeting. 
 
 

8. FEEDBACK FROM OTHER SCRUTINY MEETINGS ATTENDED 
Councillor Penny Hall updated members on her attendance at the 
Gloucestershire Scrutiny Group held on 8 July at Shire Hall. A summary of the 
matters raised had been circulate with the agenda.  
 
Councillor Sudbury circulated a written update regarding her attendance at the 
Gloucestershire Health, Community and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at Shire Hall on 10 July 2012, a meeting of the Gloucestershire 
Community Safety Police and Crime Panel held at Shire Hall on 10 July 2012 
and the inaugural meeting of the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel held 
at Shire Hall on 10 July 2012.  
 
The chair asked Councillor Sudbury to supply an electronic copy of the update 
which could be circulated with minutes. 
He invited members to highlight any issues from the updates that they wished to 
follow up or possibly have as a future agenda item. 
  
 

9. UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY TASK GROUPS 
The chair referred members to the summary which had been circulated with the 
agenda. This listed all the potential scrutiny task groups as well as other bodies 
where O&S was required to make a nomination or have some input. He did not 
intend to go through this in detail.   
 
It was noted that Councillor Driver had confirmed that she would like to join the 
Youth Services scrutiny task group.  
 
Regarding the Joint Planning Liaison Group, the task group had now met twice 
and agreed some amended terms of reference which had been circulated at the 
start of the meeting. These were agreed. 
 
Regarding the Event Submission Working group, Councillor Hall, as a member 
of the group, reported that it had met last week to review the final draft of an 
event submission form it had been developing. This was a very important topic 
to get right and with the holiday season approaching, the final report would not 
be ready to bring back to this committee in September. It was agreed that this 
would be deferred until the November meeting. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

With regard to the review of the Sex Trade in Cheltenham the draft terms of 
reference had been circulated with the agenda. It was noted that Councillor 
Chard had expressed an interest in joining the group. Councillor Driver, as the 
proposer of the motion at Council, was happy with the terms of reference. 
Regarding the potential of a one-day enquiry she highlighted that some 
members of the public may want to speak to the committee in private. The chair 
responded that the level of confidentiality would be a matter for the working 
group to resolve.  
 
A review of allotments had been proposed by Councillor Regan and draft terms 
of reference for a STG had been circulated with the agenda. Invited to speak by 
the chair, Councillor Regan highlighted a number of concerns arising from the 
Weavers Field matter which needed to be followed up, including the lack of 
financial figures. The council also received a number of queries from the public 
on unattended allotments and the council's policy on this needed to be 
reviewed. 
 
A member suggested that the working group should also work with other parties 
to consider how potential allotment land in other ownership could be 
progressed. Others suggested that the group should liaise with members of the 
garden share programme under vision 21 and review the strategy for shared 
allotments.  The chair suggested these matters could be picked up as part of 
the allotment strategy. Referring to the terms of reference for the review he 
highlighted that i) to iv) were very much forward looking and v) was 
retrospective with the aim of identifying any lessons to be learnt from Weaver’s 
Field. The outcome of the review would be an allotment strategy that was fit for 
purpose. 
 
The Chief Executive suggested that the working group might like to consider co-
opting a parish council member as parish councils have responsibility for 
allotments in parished areas. The chair said that this and any other gaps on the 
form would be for the working group to consider. On this basis the terms of 
reference were agreed. 
 
A review of the maintenance by the council of the grass verges throughout the 
borough had been proposed by Councillor Hall and draft terms of reference for 
a STG had been circulated with the agenda. Invited to speak by the chair, 
Councillor Hall said this issue was very important and she was looking for short-
term practical improvements to come out of it. It was also addressing an issue 
of public concern. 
 
Member suggested that the review should also look at weed control, parking 
and churning up of grass verges and the response to public complaints. 
 
The committee considered whether this review should be consolidated into the 
scrutiny task group looking at UBICO planned to start in September. Councillor 
Hall was keen that this was a short-term practical piece of work and therefore 
should be kept separate. In response the chair said that the review of Ubico 
would be focusing on high-level performance figures and therefore agreed with 
Councillor Hall wanted this to be a separate piece of work.  
 
Invited to speak by the chair, Councillor Jordan, highlighted that this was a 
county council function and therefore any recommendations would need to be 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 13 September 2012. 
 

presented to the county council. In response the chair said the review was 
about how the money was used not the source of funding and the review may 
come up with recommendations requiring the council to renegotiate the service 
level agreement with the county. The county council should also be consulted 
as part of the review, The terms of reference were agreed accordingly. 
 
A draft terms of reference for a proposed ICT review had been circulated. A 
commissioning review of ICT was now underway and a project brief was 
currently being drawn up. The Democratic Services Manager had produced 
some draft terms of reference for the scrutiny task group for consideration by 
the committee.  The terms of reference were agreed. 
 
Resolved that the following scrutiny task groups be set up with terms of 
reference as agreed at the meeting and the members as detailed below: 
 

1. The Joint Core Strategy and Planning Liaison Group - Councillors 
Bickerton, Sudbury, Teakle, Harman, Chard, Godwin, Wall and 
McCloskey 

2. Sex Trade in Cheltenham - Councillors Driver, Seacome, Regan, 
Chard and Massey. 

3. Allotments – Councillors Regan, Smith, McCloskey, Britter and C 
Hay.  

4. Grass verge cutting – Councillors Hall, Fletcher and Britter. 
5. ICT review - Councillors Chard, Wall, Wheeler and C Hay.  

 
 

10. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
The committee noted the workplan which had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 13 September 2012.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Duncan Smith 
Chairman 

 


